POSCO Form 6-K/A November 05, 2018

# **UNITED STATES**

# SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

Form 6-K/A

# **REPORT OF FOREIGN PRIVATE ISSUER**

### PURSUANT TO RULE 13a-16 OR 15D-16

# **UNDER THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934**

#### For the month of November, 2018

**Commission File Number: 1-13368** 

# POSCO

(Translation of registrant s name into English)

POSCO Center, 440 Teheran-ro, Gangnam-gu, Seoul, Korea, 06194

(Address of principal executive office)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant files or will file annual reports under cover of Form 20-F or Form 40-F.

Form 20-F Form 40-F

Indicate by check mark if the registrant is submitting the Form 6-K in paper as permitted by Regulation S-T Rule 101(b)(1):

**Note:** Regulation S-T Rule 101(b)(1) only permits the submission in paper of a Form 6-K if submitted solely to provide an attached annual report to security holders.

Indicate by check mark if the registrant is submitting the Form 6-K in paper as permitted by Regulation S-T Rule 101(b)(7):

**Note**: Regulation S-T Rule 101(b)(7) only permits the submission in paper of a Form 6-K if submitted to furnish a report or other document that the registrant foreign private issuer must furnish and make public under the laws of the jurisdiction in which the registrant is incorporated, domiciled or legally organized (the registrant s home country ), or under the rules of the home country exchange on which the registrant s securities are traded, as long as the report or other document is not a press release, is not required to be and has not been distributed to the registrant s security holders, and, if discussing a material event, has already been the subject of a Form 6-K submission or other Commission filing on EDGAR.

# Amendment to Disposal of Treasury Stocks for

# Acquisition and Merger of POSCO Processing & Service

The resolution on Disposal of Treasury Stocks for Acquisition and Merger of POSCO P&S (originally filed on August 23, 2018) is amended, and the amended parts are emphasized in **bold**. The revised version of the Resolution is attached as below. Except as expressly amended herein, there is no other amendment or modification.

Disposal Period: January 2, 2019

Number of treasury stocks prior to disposal: Common Shares / **7,185,703** Shares ø Detailed information of the merger is disclosed on Resolution on Merger and Acquisition of POSCO P&S (Originally filed on August 23, 2018 and amended on September 20, 2018)

# **Disposal of Treasury Stocks for**

### Acquisition and Merger of POSCO Processing & Service

On August 22, 2018, the Board of Directors of POSCO has resolved the plan on the disposal of the treasury stocks as follows:

Purpose: POSCO Processing & Service ( POSCO P&S ) is merged into POSCO

Category and Number of treasury stocks to be Disposed : Common Shares / 115,703 Shares

Disposal Method: Distributing to the shareholders of POSCO P&S

Disposal Period: January 2, 2019

Number of treasury stocks prior to disposal: Common Shares / 7,185,703 Shares

Security Brokerage Firm: None

# SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.

POSCO (Registrant)

By /s/ Yoon, Duk-Il (Signature) Name: Yoon, Duk-Il Title: Senior Vice President

ame="#F8">8)The price reported in Column 4 is a weighted average price. These shares were purchased in multiple transactions at prices ranging from \$22.98 to \$23.00, inclusive.(9)The price reported in Column 4 is a weighted average price. These shares were purchased in multiple transactions at prices ranging from \$22.98 to \$23.00, inclusive.(10)As of May 23, 2014, FWW B.V. ("FWW") directly owns 119,024,000 shares of the Issuer's common stock, par value Euro 0.01 per share (the "Common Stock"). FWW is controlled by Donald Keith Mosing, as managing director. Mr. Mosing is also a party to that certain Voting Agreement, dated July 22, 2013, by and among Ginsoma Family C.V., FWW and Mosing Holdings, Inc. Additionally, Mr. Mosing is a shareholder of FWW. Accordingly, Mr. Mosing may be deemed to beneficially own shares of Common Stock owned by FWW. Mr. Mosing disclaims beneficial ownership of the Common Stock owned by FWW, except to the extent of his pecuniary interest therein.

#### **Remarks:**

Chairman of Supervisory Board, Director, Chief Executive Officer and President

Note: File three copies of this Form, one of which must be manually signed. If space is insufficient, *see* Instruction 6 for procedure. Potential persons who are to respond to the collection of information contained in this form are not required to respond unless the form displays a currently valid OMB number.

Date: November 5, 2018